

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (S.J) No. 147 of 2025

Ashu Mandal

....

.....Appellant

Versus

The State of Jharkhand

.....Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellant : Mr. Baibhaw Gahlaut, Advocate

For the State : Mr. Bhola Nath Ojha, A.P. P.

.....

I.A. No. 13196 of 2025

04/25.11.2025 After some arguments, Mr. Chanchal Chhaya, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant seeks permission to withdraw the I.A. No. 13196 of 2025.

2. Learned counsel for the State raised no objection.

3. In view of the submission made by the learned counsel for the appellant, the learned counsel for the appellant is permitted to withdraw I.A. No. 13196 of 2025.

4. Accordingly, I.A. No. 13196 of 2025 is dismissed as withdrawn.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)

Dated: 25.11.2025

Kamlesh/